This catalog covers:
KM170

PARTS CATALOG

improved types in future.

The structure presented in this part catalog may be different somewhat from our

AIR-COOLED DIESEL ENGINE

KM170

BOKE

Then you'd better refer parts catalong to the operation manual when using. BEARINGS
RefNo.|  PartNo. Description Qy.
U | GB/T276-1994 | Ball Bearing 6306/P5 | 1
READ HANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE OPERATION RINGS w__| GBIT290-1989 | Needle Bearing 7941/8 | 2
paNcER [T % -
ToRAN (e Ty ooy e o X | GBIT290-1989 | Needle Bearing HK1512| 1
WARNING [ v ;
WA = e = o W T : y_| GBrT276-1994 | Ball Bearing 62021P5 [ 2
DIESEL: n GB/T1235-1976 O-Ring 11x 1.9 1
o | GBT1235-1976 | O-Ring225x24 | 2 OIL SEAL
p | GBIT1235-1976 ORing12x19 | 1 | [RefNo PartNo. Description Taw]
7 EASY DESTROYED PARTS Q| GBIT1235-1976 | O-Ring25x24 | 1 Z |KM168F-11008] Lever Shaft OilSeal | 1 |
RefNo.| __ PartNo. Description Qty. Mounted to £} CRTSMS2H1002)| (ORnGSAR1E i
TAGS A | KM170F-04001 First Air Ring [ @Piston & Connecting Rod Assem s | eBmas2a-1992 | ORing132x18| 1 | WASHER KIT
RefNo|  Part No. Description  |Qty. B KM170F-04002 Second Air Ring 1 | (4)Piston & Connecting Rod Assem RefNo.| Part Number Description Qty.
1 |KM168F-18003 Trademark Tag 1 | 1 © | KMITOF-04100 Oi‘v Ring Unit 1| @piston & ComectingRodssem | FASTENING TORQUE OF MAIN BOLTS & NUTS @ |KM168F-01100| Washer Unitof DrainPlug | 1
D | KM168F-04005 | ConnectingRod Bushing | 2 | (4P i UNIT: N.m b [KM168F-10014] Fuel Injection Pump Washer | 2~3
2 | KM168F-18004| Staring OperaonTog | 1 E | GB/T9877.1-1988 | Oil Seal SG35x 42x8(front)| 1 | (1)Cyinder Block Assem Ref No. Description Torque ¢ |KM168F-10018| Joint Washer 1
3 |KM168F-18005| Caution Tag F KM170F-13100 Nozzle 1 | (B)Fuel Injection Valve Assem 0] Connecting Rod Nut 18~21 d  |KM168F-01015| Crankcase Cover Washer 1
7 Cylinder Head Nut 28~
P PEv——— G| KM170F-02011 Heat Insulator 1| @ICyinder Head Assem ) ylinder Head Nu 8-32 e | KM168F-02014] Intake Pipe Washer 1
H | KM168F-10300 Element Unit 1| (11)Fuel System @ | Flywheel Nut 100~120 f|KM168F-02015 Muffler Washer 1
5 |KM168F-18009| WarningTeg | 1 | | KM168F-07100 | Air Cleaning ElementUnit | 1 | (7)Ai ntake System @ | Nozzle Retainer Nut 10~12 9 | KM168F-03003| Cylinder Head Cover Washer | 1
6 |KM168F-18012| Air Cleaner Tag | 1 J | KM170F-01013 Cylinder Head Gasket 1 |¢ ® Set Bolt of Rocker Arm Seat 20~23 h  |KM168F-07001 Air Cleaner Washer 1
E i ® | s Bolt /N = 7 ?
g PR p— K| GB/T9877.1-1988 | Oil Seal SG30 x 45 x 8(rear) | 1 | ( € tandard Bolt / Nut M6 10-12 1 | KM168F-09002] WesterofEngine i Fiter CoverBoard| 1
L | KM168F-14001 Ratchet Tt @ | Standard Bolt / Nut M8 18~20 j |KM168F-10007|  Fuel Fiter Washer 1

BOKE TOOLS MACHINERY PTE LTD

SERVICES AND SPARE
PARTS CENTRE

TEL: 6482 3162 FAX: 68535671

BLK 5026 #01-95, ANG MO KIO INDUSTRIAL PARK 2,SINGAPORE 569529




” i ( KMITOFS
(1) Cylinder Block Assembly (KM170F(E)-01000) (3) Cylinder Head Cover Assem. (KM168F»03000) @ . Y
1
Ref No. Parts No. Description Qty. RefNo. Parts No. Description aty. 5-1
2 ol Wil b i 1 gemmim  paoxte !
X jasher Unit of Drain Plug .
3 GBIT9AT7.1-1988  Oil Seal SG35X 45X 8(rear) 1 2 KM163F-03001  Cylinder Head Cover 1
4 KMITOFO1001  Cyider Block b 24 KMIZOFA03001  Cyiinder Head Cover 1 3 &b
KMI70FE-01001  Cylinder Block 1 3 KM168F-03007  Breather Seat 1
5 GBT200-1989  Needle Bearing7941/s 2 4 GBT1235-1976  O-Ring 12X1.9 1 4
s GB/T1235-1976 g—lﬁms 225%24 g 5 KM168F-03003  Cylinder Head Cover Washer 1 5
KMI68F-01002 Ol Dipstick Ly . 4
& KMIGBF.11200  Fuel Conlroler Asser. i Bl MmO OfetedCoerfeter (6) Camshaft (KM168F-06000)
9 GBT6173-2000  NutM10X125 1 nger
10 KM168F-01012  Forcng Studof FuelInectonPump (shord) 1 7 KM168F-03004  Decompression Spring 1 RefNo.  Parts No Description Q.
11 KM16BF-01011  Forong Studof FuelIriecion Pump (ong)2 8 KM168F-03100 it 1
12 KM16BF-10014  Fuel Injection Pump Washer 23 9 GBIT5780-1985  Bolt M6X55 2 1 KM168F-06100  Valve PushRodAssem. 2
13 KM168F-10016  Joint Washer 1 10 KMI6BF-03005  Filler Screw Plug 1 £ KM1GEF-06003  Valvo Teppet 2
14 KM16BF-10015  Seal Plate 1 MR e 05000 3 KM16BF-06002  Camshait Timing Gear 1
15 GBT6IT7.1-2000 NutMe 1 . 4 GBIT1006-1979  Key5x14 1
16 GBMOT.A-1985  Gasket6 2 L1 1 KM178FG-03012  Decompression Wire Sheath 2 5 KM168F-06001  Camshaft 1
17 GBTS31987  Gasket6 2 ! 2 KM168F-03100  Decompression Shaft Assem. 1 KM170FA-06001  Camshaft 1
18 GBIT61702000  NutM6 2 "'BZ e 3 KM170FGX-03011  Decompression Wire 1 51 KM170FS-06001  Camshait 1
19 GBT280-1989  Needie Bearing HK1512 1 DT | rwesrs 4 KM178FG-03009  Outer Decompression Handle 1 KM170FS-06000
20 KMIGBF-01009  ThrustPlate 1 ~E e, 5 KM178FG-03008  Decompression Handle Support 1 1 GBIT1086-1979 - Key5x30 Y,
21 GB/T5789-1986  BoltMBX 12 1 (S (. 6 GBTS780.1986  BoltMBX 14 a
22 GBM276-1994  Ball Bearing 6306/PS 1 N ‘(I/‘ 7 3 o i
23 KM16BF-01019  Ai Cover 1 i o/
24 GBIT5789-1986  BoltMGX12 1 I Jt(\< 8 GB/T61702000  Nut M6 1
25 KM168F-01008  Sheet Gasket 1 — KM170FA-03000
26 KM168F-01006  Cylinder Head Stud Bolt long) 2 Pt 1 GBITS5789-1986  Bolt M6X55 3
27 KMI68F-01003  Cylinder Head Stud Bolt shor) 2 J
28 KMI70F-01013  Gylinder Head Shim 1
KMI70FA-01013  Cylinder Head Shim 1
29 KM168F-01005  Crankcase Cover Washer 4 7
30 KM168F-01004  Cyiinder Head Nut (Thin) 2 " i . KMT70FA
31 KM1GBFO1007  Cylinder Head Nut (Thick) K (4) Piston & Connecting Rod Assem. (KM170F-04000)
32 KMI68F-01015  Crankcase Cover Washer 1
Parts No. 2
33 KM{68F-01014  Ball Bearing 1 Refilo. Penetlo Descripbon Q.
34 KM168F-01016a  Crankcase Cover 1 T KM1707-04001 _ First AirRing B
KMT70FS KMITOPS-01016:  Cronkcass Cover 4 2 KM170F-04002  Second AirRing 1 -
35 GBITOEr7.1-1988 OilSeal SG35X 42 B{on) 1 3 KMM70R04100  OiRing Assem 1 (7) Air Intake System (KM168F-07000)
36 GB/T5789-1986  BoltM8x335 1 i H KMi70F-04003  Piston 1
37 KMI6BF-01017  Hexagonal Internal Screw Plug 1 KM170FS-04003  Piston 1 RefNo. Parts No. Description ay.
371 KMI78FG-01300 Ol indicator 1 41 KMI70FA04003  Piston 1 E
2 38 GBTS780-1986  BoltM6X25 14 5 KWI70F-04004  PislonPin 1 L ] !
RNIT70FS KNH78FG 39 KMI6BF-01021  Pluger 2 6 GB/T893.1-1986  Reloiner Ring 19 2 5 o e B G i G
40 GBIT119.1-2000 Pin8x12 2 7 KM168F-04008  Conneciing Rod Bolt 2 5 ightening Bolt of Air Cleaner 1
KM170FS-01000 71 KM170FA-04204  Connecling Rod Bolt 2 | KM168F-07001  Air Cleaning Washer 1
KM170FS-01022  Block 1 8 KM1B8F-04007  Connecting Rod Block 1 4 KM168F-07300  Air Cleaning Bottom Case Assm. 1
2 GB216-1994  Ball Bearing 6205/P5 1 81 KMI70FA04202  Connecting Rod Block 1 5 GBIT6177.1-2000 NutM6 4
| 371 9 KM168F-04005  Connecling Rod Shoft Bushing 2 6 KM168F-07308  Shockproof Sheet Gasket Il 1
10 GBT1192:2000  Pin3x10 2 7 KM168F-07100 A Cleaner ElementAssem. 1
L 11 KM168F-04006  Connecling Rod Cover 1 8 KM1B8F-07101  Shockproof Unit 1
11 KM170FA-04203  Connecting Rod Cover 1 9 KM168F-07203  Shockproof Sheet Gasket | 1
12 KM168F-04009  ConnectingRodBoliGaskel 2 6 KMIGBE.O7201  ShestGaskal 3
(7 3 N\ 13 KM16F-0401)  Connecting Rod Nut 2 11 KMI68F-07202  Air Cleaner Cover 1
@ (2) Cylinder Head Assem. (KM168F-02000) Y, 12 KM168F-07210  Shockproof Seal Assem. 1
RefNo. _Parts No. Description ay \‘3 GB/T62-1983 . NulM 1 )
1 168F-02014 _ Intake Pipe Shim 1
11 170FA-02014  lntake Pipe Shim 1
2 168F-02202  Cylinder Cover 1
241 170FA02202  Cylinder Cover 1 N\
3 N B i (5) Crankshaft &Flywheel Assem. (KM168F-05000) i
5 168F-02203  Inlet Valve 1
5 168F.02204  Exhaust Valve Seat RefNo.  Parts No Description ay.
7 BT800-1988  Stud
8 M168F-02015  Muffler Shim 1 GB/T276-1994 Ball Bearing 6202/P5 2
8, LKMIGEEI0L  Valve Condut 2 KM168F-05301 Balance shaft 1
i M166F.02007  Valve Spiing Gasket 3 KM168F-05006  Key 2
12 M168F-02006  Valve Conduit Oi Seal 4 KM170FS-05004  Drive Gearof Balance Shaft 2
1= v gg;g;ggg Ve §§'i2§ et 5 KM168F-05007 Output End Set Bolt 1
X alve Spii
15 168702001  Valve Retaining Clip 8 GB/T33-1967 Gaskel§ 1
16 168F-02016  Valve Adjusting Cushion 7 KM168F-05005 Output End Gasket 1
= 2 17 1687.02008  Vabe Cleaance AdstngScew 8 KM168F-05203 Crankshaft Timing Gear 1
a_20-1 18 168F-02019  Vaive Clearance adustinglocking nut A Key 5%30
it 20t o VAR -0 e R O :
19-1 170FA-02012  Exhaust Valve Rocket Arm 1 ! rankahal 1
168F-02017  Set Boltof Rocker A Seat 1 KM170FA-05201  Crankshatt 1
| 201 170FA-02017 - Sol Bolof Rocker A Sea 2 KM168FG-05201  Crankshaft 1
168702100  Rocker Aim Seat Assem. i , -
2 f, pnereen RS KtssEwosa0r - Crankat : (8) Fuel Injection Vaive Assem. (KM168F-13000)
168F-02013  Intake Valve Rocker Atm 1 KM168FP-05201 rankshaft 1
221 170FA-02013  Intake Vaive Rocker Atm KM170FS-05201  Crankshat 1 RefNo. Parts No. Description ay.
23 B/T6177.1-2000 Nut M6 ki GB/T308-1989 Steel Ballt/a’ 1
2 168F-02009  Fuel Injection Valve Retainer KMIGBEWY u et Repexis : 1 KM170F-13200a Fuel Injection Valve Block 1
25 170702011 Heat Insulator Gasket 2 GB/T679-1986  Pin3x5 1
170FA-02011  Heal Insulator B Koigor05102  ElhwbeslTool 4 3 KM170F-13007 Volt-adjustment Washer  AsReqiet
26-1 8 StdAMEX50 KM170FS-05102  Flywheel Tooth 1  Eior1ses VataismanSen .
5 oo ions  StodAmex 5o " Koo 0101 Ehnuheel 1 5 KM170F-13005 Mandril i 1
-1 /T900-1988 ud AMBX g
2 GBITSTB-1986  Slud AMSX25 KMiggEe Ki70rs ittt N s i 6 KMI70F-13003 Intermediate Block 1
1 15 KM168F-05003 FlywheelNut Gasket 1
R 7 KM170F-13004  Locating Pin 2
1986 RetainerRing12 16 KM168F-05002 Flywheel Nut 1 v
= 11 9.1-2000  Pindx 2 .Y I KM168F-05001 Starting Ratchet Reel 1 8 iKM170Ea100 Fusliniedtiontiozzle 1
2 37" 3 GBIT5780-1985  BoltM6x25 2 1 CBITSTE94986  BoltMox12 . 9 KM170F-13002  Nozzle Forcing Nut 1
_J . AN KM170FA-13000 FuelInjection Valve Assem 1
( : ) KDES000E
9)Muffler Assem. (KM168F-
e 9) SS ( F-08000)
RefNo. ~Parls No. Description Q.
1 KM16BF-08000  Muffler Assem. 1
2 GBIT6170-2000  BoltM8 2
3 GBIT93-1987 Gasket 8 2
4 GBTo.1-1985  Gaskets 2
2 GBIT5780-1985  BoltMox 14 2
KM168FG-08000
1 GBT61702000  NutMg 2
2 GBIT93-1987 Gasket 8 2 [
3 GBITO7.1-1985  Gasket8 2 13 “
4 KM168FG-08000  Muffler Assem. 1 Is
5 GB/TS780-1986  BoltM6x 14 2 16
| (10) Lubricating System (KM168F-09000)
/ 2 RefNo. Parts No. Description Q.
y/ 1 GBIT5789-1986  Bolt M6X 12 5 (12) Manual Starting Assem. (KM168F-12000)
2 KM168F-09003  Lube Oil Pump Cover 1 RefNo. Parts No. Description ay.
3 GB/T3452.1-1992 O-Ring 34X1.8 1
4 KM168F-09100  Engine Oil Pump Unit 1
5 GBITH9.1-1985  Pin3x16 3 1 KM170F-12001  FuelDelveryValeForcingHaider 1
& KM178F08002 D‘" S R— ) 2 KM170F-12002  Dumping Block 1
vive Gearof Lubs Ol Pump 3 KM170F-12003  Fuel Delivery Valve Spring 1
7 T KM168F-11001  Flying Weight 2 4 KM170F-12011  High-prossure Sheet Gasket 2
T8 KM168F-11002  Flying Weight Pin 2 KM170FA 5 KM170F-12100  Fuel Delivery Assembly 1
9 KMI68F-09001  Lube Oil Cleaner Cover 1 6 KM170F-12400a Fuel Filled Pipe 1
10 tubs ORCH Gadbiord 7 KM170F-12200  FIP block Plunger Assem 1
8 KM170F-12004  Adjusting Washer AsRequired
11 GBITI2351976  O-Ring 25%2.4 1 9 OBIT870.1085  PM2X6 s
12 KM168F-09200  Lube Oil Filter Assem. 1 10 KM170F-12005 FIP Connecting Plate 1
i 11 KM170F-12006  Fuel Limiting Sheath 1
/ 12 GB/T879-1986  Pin3x8 1
13 KM170F-12007  Support 1
e \ 14 KM170F-12008  Spring 1
@ % (15) Starting Motor Assem. (KM170FE-15000) 16 KMizoeiann ;suring Halled !
123002 Tapy
! RefNo. Parts No. Description ay. (11) Fuel System (KM168F-10000) KM170FG-12000 Fuel Injection Pump Assem 1
1 KMIGBF-15100  Starting Motor Assem. 1 RalG: _/PAiENG. Déscpkol ay-
KM170FS-16100  Starting Motor Assem. 1
1 .
2 GBIT074.17-1988  Boll M10X30 2 3 fotisinst ol i ol B i (. J
22 GBTS7822000  BoltMi0x12 2 3 . Upper Support
3 GBITO7.1-1985  Gasket10 2 Gaskeld y
4 Fuel Tank Upper Support 1
s Cushion 4
) 6 KM168F-10013  Fuel Return Pipe Clip 2
7 KM16BF-10012  Fuel Retur Pipe 1
~N KM170FA-10012  Fuel Retum Pipe 1
13) Governor & Controller Assem. (KM168F-11000; 8 KM16BF-10008 Dok Boit Wesher ‘
(16) Flywheel Alternator Assem. (13) ( ) el Bt :
RefNo. Parts No Description Q. RefNo. Parts No. Description ay. 10 KM168F-10800  FuelTank LowerSupport 1
1 GB/T5789-1986 ~ NutMeX 14 2
GB/T5789-1986  Bolt M6X 70 2 1 KM168F-11300  Control Handle 1 12 GBIT6177.1-2000  Nut M 2
KM168F-15001  Switch Board of Electric Stater 1 2 KM168F-11006  Return Spring II 1 13 KMIGBF-10400  Fuel Tank Switch Assem. 1
KM168F-15002  Long Gasket 2 3 KM168F-11401  Control Handle Support 1 14 GBT3452.1-1992 O-Ring 13.2X18 1
KM1B8F-15200  Starting Key Assem. 1 4 KM168F-11301  Handle 1 15 KM168F-10011  Clip 2
KM168F-16100  Rotator Assem. 1 5 GBIT5789-1986  Bolt M6X 14 1 16 KM168F-10009  Fuel Pipe 1 e
GBIT819.1-2000  Screw M6X 14 3 6 GBITS789-1986  Bolt M6X18 4 17 KM168F-10007  Fuel Fiter Washer 1 1
GBITS782-2000  Bolt M6X20 3 - GBIT6172.1:2000 Nut M8 : 18 KM168F-10300  Element Assem. 1 31 "
GBTO7.1-1985  Gasket 6 5 19 KM168F-10200  Fuel Tank Weldment Assem. 1 2
8 KM168F-11403  Pull Bolt 1 |
KM168F-16200  Stator Assem. 1 sesvas: ik Snesilink 20 KM168F-10004  Fuel Filer Screen 1
KM168F-16001  Retainer 1 Y 11402 High Speed Limk Screw 1 21 KMI6BF-10100  Fuel TankCap 1
GB/T5789-1986  Screw M6X 12 1 10 KM168F-11005  Return Spring [ 1 22 KM168F-10500  High-pressure Fuel Pipe Unit 1
KM168F-16301 Support T of Governor 1 " KM168F-11007  Governor Spring 1 KM170FG-10500  High-pressure Fuel Pipe Unit 1
GBITBI8-1988  Screw MBX 14 2 12 KMIBBF-11110  GovemorLeverWeldmentAssem. 1 221 KMI70FA-10500  High-pressure Fuel Pipe Unit 1
v K »
KM168F-16400  Volt Regulator Assem. 1 13 GBTH7-2000  Pin3x22 2 DES000E-30000 )
GB/TI3:1987 s 2 14 KMIGBF-11003 Gasket 3 ! KDESO000E-30004  Cushion 4 e ’
GBIT818-1988  Bolt M6X 14 2 15 KM{68F-11008  Lever Shaft Ofl Seal P KDES000E-30005  Sheath 4 (14) Manual Starting Assem. (KM168F-14000)
Y, % Wi lecesrd i 3 KDES000E-31000  Fuel Tank Weldment Assem. 1 .
4 KR1BON-10100  Fuel Tank Cap 1 Retlic:. PansNo, Dgsition avy.
17 KM168F-11004  Governor Push Reel 1 & SEAG0h:  EodEilor Eormen 3
1 1871 Locking Nut M6
( ) 18 KMIBBF-11101  Fork 1 6 KDES000E-32000  Fuel Indicator Assem. 1 2 el :
(17) Fan Cover Assem. (KM168F-17000) KM178FGW-11000 7 GB/T93-1987 Spring Gasket 5 2 3 KM168F-14005  Return Spring 1
Tt Batslio: Descrigion £ 1 KM178FG-11302 Control Handle Support 1 8 GBIT97.1-1985  Gasket§ 2 34 KMIT0FS34005 RetinSping 5
KHTTORA 2 KM178FG-11301  Control Handle 1 s GBIT819.1-2000  Plus Screw M5 12 2 @ KM168F-14001  Ratchet 3
1 KM168F-17003  Cushion 1 3 KM178FG-11005 Return Spring | 1 10 KM168F-10300  Element Assem. 1 5 KM168F-14011  Spring Cover 1
2 KM168F-17100  Fan Cover WeldmentAssem. 1 4 KM178FG-11303 Control Handle Shaft 1 a KM16BF-10007  Fuel Cleaner Washer 1 6 KM168F-14002  Compression Spring 1
KM170FS-17100 Fam Cover WeldmentAssem. 1 5 KMI78FG-11400 Retainer WeldmentAssem. 1 10, oo Js:::":;zsfi' ; [ Muenuon  Smiie 1
X ing Plate - piral Spring
x -1 KM186FGW-11007Engine-Shutoff Hand
24 KM170FA-17100 Fan Cover WeldmentAssem. 1 6 FGW-11007Engine-Shutoff Handle 1 i e Pleietaxs 3 : linicr  Era s :
3 KWi68F17002 - CushionShealh 4 7 KNATOFG-11006 ‘Shealt 1 15 . GBMT34S52.1-1992 O-Ring43.2X1.8 1 10 KMI68F-14008  Starter Rope 1
4 KM168F-17001  Sheath 4 8 KM168F-11006  Return Spring Ii 1 16 KM168F-10400  Throtlle Switch Assem. 1 1 KMIGBF-14100  Outer Case Assem. 1
5 GBIT96-1985  Gaskets 4 9 GB/T5783.1986  Bolt M6 16 2 17 GBITG187-1985  NutMs 2 1141 KMI70FS-14100  Outer Case Assem. 1
6 GB/T5769-1985  Bolt M6x22 4 10 GBITS782-2000 BoltM6X25 1 12 GBT5780-1986  BoltMEX8 4

N AN ; J J J

Version 6, Printing date 08/09/2008



	170-1_001
	170-2_001

